Florida Power & Light Company, 700 Universe Blvd, Juno Beach FL. 33408-0420

FPL

January 15,2015

Mr. Bart Fletcher
Public Utilities Supervisor
Division of Accounting and Finance
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Dear Mr. Fletcher:

Enclosed is Florida Power & Light Company's Rate of Return Surveillance Report to the Florida Public Service

Commission for November 2014. This report was prepared using a thirteen month average and year-end rate

base and adjustments consistent with Docket No. 120015-EI, Order No. PSC-13-0023-S-EI. The required rate

of return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in the aforementioned docket and

order. The return on common equity is 11.48%.

This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFA 14.

Sincerely,

Sol L Stamm
Director of Regulatory Accounting

Enclosures

Copy: J. R. Kelly, Office of Public Counsel

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
NOVEMBER, 2014

ACTUAL FPSC
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS

I. AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN (JURISDICTIONAL)

FPSC

----~Q,JUSTED
PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

NET OPERATING INCOME $ 1,894,059,386 (A) (160,309,689) (B) 1,733,749,697 5,286,256

RATE BASE $ 25,012,029,714 358,810,711 25,370,840,425 0

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.57% 6.83%

II. YEAR END RATE OF RETURN (JURISDICTIONAL)

NET OPERATING INCOME $ 1,894,059,386 (A) (152,726,300) (B) 1,741,333,086 5,286,256

RATE BASE $ 25,700,354,543 556,601,256 26,256,955,799

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.37% 6.63%

(A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

Ill. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE CFPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 5.91%

MIDPOINT 6.37%

HIGH 6.84%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC 6.32 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITHOUT AFUDC 6.21 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. AFUDC AS PERCENT OF NET INCOME 3.10% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. PERCENT OF CONSTRUCTION GENERATED INTERNALLY 66.47% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. LTD TO TOTAL INVESTOR FUNDS 38.57% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

[…]

WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT (1)

TOTAL PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS

FOOTNOTES:

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE
OPERATING FUEL &
REVENUES NET INTERCHANGE OTHER

8,612,235 0

8,612,235 0

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
INCOME STATEMENT

DETAIL OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

NOVEMBER, 2014

TAXES OTHER
DEPRECIATION & THAN
AMORTIZATION INCOME

0 0 6,201

0 0 6,201

(1) ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD

DEFERRED
INCOME TAXES INCOME TAXES

CURRENT ~

3,319,778 0

3,319,778 0

INVESTMENT

TAX CREDIT
(NET}

0

0

(GAIN)/LOSS

ON
DISPOSITION

0

0

SCHEDULE 3: PAGE 3B OF 3

TOTAL

OPERATING
EXPENSES

3,325,978 $

3,325,978 $

NET
OPERATING
INCOME(A}

5,286,256

5,286,256

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

NOVEMBER, 2014

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 2

LOWPOINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT -
COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED

SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST
AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 __ 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 7,914,989,923 $ 7,624,994,552 $ 317,377,221 $ (388,767,760) $ 7,553,604,013 29.77% 4.78% 1.42% 4.78% 1.42% 4.78% 1.42%

SHORT TERM DEBT 208,268,498 200,292,674 8,784,735 209,077,409 0.82% 3.03% 0.03% 3.03% 0.03% 3.03% 0.03%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 11,776,033,466 11,325,059,983 496,711,362 (0) 11,821,771,345 46.60% 9.50% 4.43% 10.50% 4.89% 11.50% 5.36%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 395,803,026 396,127,735 17,373,961 413,501,695 1.63% 2.04% 0.03% 2.04% 0.03% 2.04% 0.03%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 5,513,300,419 5,308,403, 733 225,677,376 (162,940,971) 5,371 '140, 137 21.17% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 164,290,929 157,151,036 73,354 (155,478,565) 1,745,825 0.01% 7.66% 0.00% 8.27% 0.00% 8.88% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 25,972,686,260 $ 25,012,029,714 $ 1,065,998,008 $ (707,187,296) $ 25,370,840,425 100.00% 5.91% 6.37% 6.84%

\

LOWPOINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 __ 1_2

LONG TERM DEBT $ 8,416,969,728 $ 8,076,331 '153 $ 387,603,606 $ (388, 173,296) $ 8,075,761,463 30.76% 4.77% 1.47% 4.77% 1.47% 4.77% 1.47%

SHORT TERM DEBT 440,152,511 421,590,547 21,254,769 0 442,845,315 1.69% 0.20% 0.00% 0.20% 0.00% 0.20% 0.00%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 11,723,897,396 11,229,481,127 566,141,780 11,795,622,907 44.92% 9.50% 4.27% 10.50% 4.72% 11.50% 5.17%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 407,879,208 408,180,381 20,578,686 428,759,067 1.63% 2.14% 0.03% 2.14% 0.03% 2.14% 0.03%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 5,638, 707,305 5,407,657,925 264,415,903 (162,940,971) 5,509,132,857 20.98% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 164,384,289 157,113,411 232,021 (152,511 ,242) 4,834,190 0.02% 7.58% 0.00% 8.17% 0.00% 8.77% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 26,791,990,437 $ 25,700,354,543 $ 1 ,260,226, 765 $ (703,625,509) $ 26,256,955,799 100.00% 5.78% 6.22% 6.67%

NOTE:
(1) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
PROFORMA ADJUSTED BASIS

NOVEMBER, 2014

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 2 OF 2

LOWPOINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

TOTAL TOTAL COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
FPSC PRO-FORMA PRO-FORMA RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED (%} (%} (%} (%} (%} (%} (%}
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 __ 1_0

LONG TERM DEBT $ 7,553,604,013 $ $ 7,553,604,013 29.77% 4.78% 1.42% 4.78% 1.42% 4.78% 1.42%

SHORT TERM DEBT 209,077,409 209,077,409 0.82% 3.03% 0.03% 3.03% 0.03% 3.03% 0.03%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 11,821,771,345 11,821,771,345 46.60% 9.50% 4.43% 10.50% 4.89% 11.50% 5.36%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 413,501,695 413,501,695 1.63% 2.04% 0.03% 2.04% 0.03% 2.04% 0.03%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 5,371,140,137 5,371,140,137 21.17% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1} 1,745,825 1,745,825 0.01% 7.66% 0.00% 8.27% 0.00% 8.88% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 25,370,840,425 $ $ 25,370,840,425 100.00% 5.91% 6.37% 6.84%

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

TOTAL TOTAL COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
FPSC PRO-FORMA PRO-FORMA RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED (%} (%} (%} (%} (%} {%) {%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 __ 1_0

LONG TERM DEBT $ 8,075,761,463 $ $ 8,075,761,463 30.76% 4.77% 1.47% 4.77% 1.47% 4.77% 1.47%

SHORT TERM DEBT 442,845,315 - 442,845,315 1.69% 0.20% 0.00% 0.20% 0.00% 0.20% 0.00%

PREFERRED STOCK - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 11,795,622,907 - 11,795,622,907 44.92% 9.50% 4.27% 10.50% 4.72% 11.50% 5.17%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 428,759,067 - 428,759,067 1.63% 2.14% 0.03% 2.14% 0.03% 2.14% 0.03%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 5, 509, 132,857 5,509,132,857 20.98% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1} 4,834,190 4,834,190 0.02% 7.58% 0.00% 8.17% 0.00% 8.77% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 26,256,955,799 $ $ 26,256,955,799 100.00% 5.78% 6.22% 6.67%

NOTE:
(1} INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(2} COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC

EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST CHARGES $
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION
INCOME TAXES

TOTAL $

INTEREST CHARGES EXCLUDING DEBT AFUDC $

TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC

B. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITHOUT AFUDC

EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST CHARGES $
ALLOWANCE FOR EQUITY FUNDS USED DURING CONSTRUCTION